
 

Alachua County, FL     Page 1 of 2 

Alachua County, FL 

 

Agenda Item Summary 

12 SE 1st Street 
Gainesville, Florida 

 
 

 

File #: 24-00530             Agenda Date: 8/13/2024 

 

Agenda Item Name: 

First Amendment to Agreement 13479 with BI Incorporated “BI”, for Offender Monitoring 
Solutions, for Court Services. 
 
Presenter: 
Heather Akpan, Interim Director Court Services, 352.337.6165 
Theodore White, Procurement Manager, 352.374.5202 
 
Description: 
First Amendment to Agreement 13479 with BI Incorporated, for Offender Monitoring Solutions, in the 
amount not to exceed “NTE” $390,000.00 annually, for Court Services.  This amendment increases 
the NTE amount from $266,000.00 to $390,000.00 and extends the term through September 30, 2025.  
The Addendum Agreement is based on the Omnia Partners, City of Mesa, Arizona Solicitation 
2022118.  Also, Fiscal Services is requesting approval of Budget Amendment 24-00002338 to move 
funds. 

 
Recommended Action: 
Approve and authorize the Chair to execute First Amendment to Agreement 13479 with BI 
Incorporated, for Offender Monitoring Solutions, in the amount not to exceed “NTE” $390,000.00 
annually.  Also, Fiscal Services is requesting approval of Budget Amendment 24-00002338. 
 
Prior Board Motions: 
January 25, 2022, the Board approved the Single Source and Agreement 13314 with BI Incorporated.    
Item 22-0056. 
 
September 27, 2022, the Board approved Addendum Agreement 13479 with BI Incorporated.  Item 
22-0824. 
 

Fiscal Note:  
001.36.3620.523.34.00 ($31,000) and 001.36.3680.623.34.00 ($93,000) for a total increase of 
$124,000.  Amendment will change the Not to Exceed amount to $390,000. 
 
Strategic Guide: 
Public Safety 

 

Background: 
Court Services provides Electronic Monitoring and Transdermal Alcohol monitoring at the discretion of 
the Courts.  The Judiciaries have increased the usage of these devices for Probationers and Pretrial 



 

Alachua County, FL     Page 2 of 2 

defendants. There has also been an increase in the average daily population in the jail, therefore more 
defendants awaiting trial, sentencing and/or release. Due to these increases, Court Services is asking 
for an additional $124,000 to the existing budget, bringing the not to exceed amount in the agreement 
to $390,000. 
 
Since its inception in FY02, defendants in a pretrial status or sentenced misdemeanor offenders have 
been supervised by the Department of Court Services' Pretrial Services and Probation programs by 
utilizing Electronic Monitoring (EM), Global Positioning Satellite (GPS) and Transdermal Alcohol 
Detector (TAD) as a special condition. These defendants are closely supervised and monitored in the 
community utilizing evidence-based technology, thereby reducing the need to remain in custody.   
 
BI means Behavioral Intervention. 
 
This purchase is exempt from the County's competitive bidding requirements pursuant to Section 22.3-
302 (13) of the Alachua County Procurement Code, Procurement of Supplies or Services under 
Contract with cooperatives, including cooperatives that the County participates in accordance with 
Article 10, Section 22.10-201 (Cooperative Purchasing Authorized), providing the vendor extends the 
same terms and conditions of the Contract to the County; however, since the dollar amount of the 
purchase exceeds the purchasing authority of the Procurement Manager, this is being submitted for 
Board consideration and approval. 
 


